

No. 16-572

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS AGAINST RESERVATION SHOPPING, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as secretary of
the United States Department of the Interior, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CALIFORNIA TRIBAL BUSINESS
ALLIANCE, MOORETOWN RANCHERIA OF
MAIDU INDIANS, AND UNITED AUBURN
INDIAN COMMUNITY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

NIELS C. HOLCH
Counsel of Record
HOLCH & ERICKSON LLP
400 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 624-1461
nholch@holcherickson.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 28, 2016

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS AGAINST RESERVATION SHOPPING, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE COWLITZ ARE A “RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBE NOW UNDER FEDERAL JURISDICTION,” AS DEFINED BY 25 U.S.C. § 479	5
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	11
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>KG Urban Enterprises, LLC v. Patrick</i> , 693 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	21, 22
<i>Maynor v. Morton</i> , 510 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	11
<i>No Casino in Plymouth v. Jewell</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1166 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	21
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119649 (D.D.C. 2016)	21
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136086 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)	21, 22
<i>UC Health v. NLRB</i> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	10
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	10, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. State Tax Commission of Mississippi</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974).....	22
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
25 U.S.C. § 465	5, 9
25 U.S.C. § 468	10
25 U.S.C. § 472	10
25 U.S.C. § 476	11, 12
25 U.S.C. § 478	11, 12
25 U.S.C. § 479	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 5108	5
78 Cong. Rec. H11732 (daily ed. June 15, 1934) (statement of Rep. Howard)	18
Memorandum of explanation submitted to the Members of the Senate and House Committees on Indian Affairs by John Collier, Commissioner of Indian Affairs, “The Purpose and Operation of the Wheeler-Howard Indian Rights Bill (S. 2755; H.R. 7902)” (February 19, 1934)	14
<i>Readjustment of Indian Affairs: Hearings on H.R. 7902 Before the H. Comm. On Indian Affairs</i> , 73 Cong., 2nd Sess., p. 1 (February 22, 1934)	13, 14
p. 4 (February 27, 1934)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>To Grant to Indians Living Under Federal Tutelage the Freedom to Organize for Purposes of Local Self-Government and Economic Enterprise: Hearings on S. 2755 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 73 Cong., 2nd Sess. p. 1</i> (February 27, 1934)	13, 14
p. 2 (May 17, 1934).....	16, 17

REGULATORY AUTHORITIES

Letter from Hubert Work, Secretary of the Interior, to Honorable J.W. Harreld, Chairman, Committee on Indian Affairs, United States Senate (Mar. 28, 1924).....	21
Letter from John Collier, Commissioner of Indian Affairs, to Lewis Layton (Oct. 25, 1933).....	12
National Indian Gaming Commission, Cowlitz Tribe Restored Lands Opinion (Nov. 22, 2005)	21
Reconsidered Final Determination for Federal Acknowledgment of the Cowlitz Indian Tribe, 67 Fed. Reg. 607 (Jan. 4, 2002).....	7
U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Historical Technical Report: Cowlitz Indian Tribe</i> (1997)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Summary under the Criteria and Evidence for Proposed Finding: Cowlitz Tribe of Indians</i> (Feb. 12, 1997)	12
21 Ind. Cl. Comm. 143 (June 25, 1969)	2
25 Ind. Cl. Comm. 442 (June 23, 1971)	2
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005 ed.).....	19
Michael Strumpf and Auriel Douglas, <i>The Grammar Bible</i> (2004 ed.)	8, 9
The Cowlitz Indian Tribe, Request for a Restored Lands Opinion, Submitted to the National Indian Gaming Commission (Mar. 15, 2005).....	21
Theodore H. Haas, <i>Ten Years of Tribal Government Under IRA</i> (1947).....	20
